

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION**

<p>ORGANIC CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>NOBLE FOODS INC., d/b/a THE HAPPY EGG CO. USA,</p> <p>Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 2020 CA 002009 B Judge Yvonne Williams <b>Oral Argument Requested</b></p>
---	---

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Nicholas M. DePalma (DC Bar 974664)  
Christian R. Schreiber (*pro hac vice* pending)  
VENABLE LLP  
8010 Towers Crescent Drive, Suite 300  
Tysons, VA 22182  
Tel: (703) 905-1455  
Fax: (703) 821-8949  
nmdepalma@venable.com  
crschreiber@venable.com

*Counsel for Defendant*

## Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. OCA lacks standing .....	2
A. OCA is wrong that it need not satisfy Article III standing .....	2
B. OCA does not argue that it satisfies Article III organizational standing .....	4
C. OCA cannot establish standing under D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D) because it does not identify any consumer or member and OCA does not have a sufficient nexus to the interests at issue .....	5
D. OCA cannot establish standing under D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(C) under OCA’s “buy and look” theory of injury.....	6
II. The Egg Products Inspection Act preempts OCA’s claim.....	7
A. OCA cannot avoid dismissal by contradicting the Complaint.....	7
B. OCA fails to address the alternative argument for implied preemption .....	9
III. OCA’s claim is not plausible because the egg carton, viewed as a whole, does not tend to mislead consumers.....	11
Conclusion .....	15

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 7 (Apr. 8, 2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Atchison v. District of Columbia</i> , 585 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1991) .....	3
<i>Beyond Pesticides v. Dr Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2744685 (D.D.C. July 1, 2019).....	3, 7
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Co.</i> , 2020 D.C. Super. LEXIS 3 (Apr. 8, 2020) .....	2, 4
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Props. Int’l</i> , 110 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2015) .....	4
<i>Fahey v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2019 CA 6762 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2020).....	7
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Hoyte v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15
<i>Little v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 204 A.3d 1272 (D.C. 2019) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Lugones v. Pete &amp; Gerry’s Organic, LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30012 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2020).....	11, 15
<i>Mills v. Giant of Maryland, LLC</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Nat’l Consumers League v. Doctor’s Assocs.</i> , 2014 D.C. Super. LEXIS 15 (Sept. 12, 2014).....	11
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Bigelow Tea Co.</i> , 2018 D.C. Super. LEXIS 11 (Oct. 31, 2018).....	6
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 2017 D.C. Super. LEXIS 4 (July 6, 2017).....	3, 6

<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Handsome Brook Farm, LLC</i> , Case No. 2016 CA 006223 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 2017).....	6, 11
<i>Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Praxis Project v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 17 (Oct. 1, 2019).....	7
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Ultreo, Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>Rotunda v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) .....	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>Vining v. Exec. Bd. of District of Columbia Health Benefit Exchange Auth.</i> , 174 A.3d 272 (D.C. 2017) .....	2
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 637 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 1031.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 1032.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 1033.....	10
21 U.S.C. § 1052(b) .....	1, 8, 9
D.C. Code § 28-3904(d).....	8
D.C. Code § 28-3905(a).....	5
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(C).....	6, 7
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D) .....	5

**Other Authorities**

7 C.F.R. § 57.1 .....8, 10  
7 C.F.R. § 57.22 .....10  
7 C.F.R. § 57.800 .....10  
9 C.F.R. § 590.5 .....8, 10
